8e BLIJSv SERVICE | MANUAL M@@[@D@

[ REV: JECOF] DESCRIPTION REV. BY: | APP. BY: | DATE
WE/LINE D101 +18V D REVISED EQ COMPONENTS INCORP ECO 48 C —28-93
R INe148 E INCORP_PCR 61 CX39 WAS .012 GG [11-16-93
Ja-9 20K F INCORP_PCR 108 POT HOLES WERE .082 GG [1-11-94 |
G,H,J INCORP_ECO 122 REVISED RX71 GG —15-94
R117 D102 R120 L INCORP_ECO'S: 189,272,307,381,452,545. KR —22-95
RI75 200K ‘NI“‘*S 200K W INCORP_ECQ'S: 427,738,804,852. KR £S —12-96
D 20 LO-CUT D103 | 5 INCORP_ECO'S: 987,993. KR 15-96] D
921 |LARGE CORE SWITCHES
138 IN/OUT HI M ’ I T |925, |ARCE CORE BUTTONS ' = (¢ KR 1-6-98
220 PF Sw11eB SW102A  c105 R106 C106 oo R119 }%gi élEJMngENS'EADE LEN A. NOTE
;g DT Sl ! 4l g 0068  50kB 0068 S + 100K 1344129035 O 2405 s8 ZPIN SIP'S
AGND S 5oV 1406 [NO STEP oTS
' ' R171 1410 |SOLDER BRIDGE REDUC
e I . (O, 00) 1411 £ PA ADD MATE
1 v 1431 [AUL SIP. DECALS FROM"9- BN Fo s-pIN
R102 1 1454|8-PIN_SIP 4560’
FLIP Yl N ' U |1489[INCORPORATE ECOS 921,926, 987,693 1223, | o 9-4-98
INSERT ¢ orfo & 1294,1344,1387,1406,1410,1411,14 31,1454,
i ' 104
S L Bl N
SW1D1A ! q . . 25
a ! J4 14_25&‘ % Vv .50V R134 SW105A 31 —
e~ V4-8 i W04-230000 |~ [Erea ] i1 | | L) ] L&A 4 )
1 L e 71V ] 20K - BUS-1
' f
1 R101 H J3-2
! 5K1 130 70104 | 2403 — %11 %g}s SW1058 U353
: 1UF RN 90 : v - BUS-2
: Sov J3-4
! R107 1U104-18 GND -
MIX-B s0ksLOWL ¢181 pios oL L RI36  SWI06A J3-5
I SOURCE ’1\50\/ RED \ o
' LT 7-""f)"§?’"f"f6-fv1-5<"|§ --------------- ' t -1—12 - BUS-3
; ITCH SW115A HI/LO E LI IX— N S 13-6
3 Swie a N - R85 120 DIRECT k R137 SW105B 13-7
% S N> 4-7 1 L ouT i KA
c Swi018 CHANNEL W | e Emmmemee- ! - BUS—4 C
N
! CHANNEL utoza S8 ! 3-8
TII:IPE i E R130 MUTE 4560 :275UF R138 SW107A 13-9
B | SWI104A e BUS-5
J5-2 < | o0 = : J3-10
: FADER ) R3S SWjs T e
S : c132  U102B b= A T
20K ! [ c121 | 2 BUS—6
i See page 9-4 . A 4860 470F ! 13-12
| . RI26S4 3 Swi R140 sw108A
7101 706-033-01 ¢ for the schematic 10KD ! viose c1i J3-13
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L ! of the EQ module A 2 BUS-7
2102 706-033-01 ' > + \
STANDOZF SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L 990-016-00 N i ] € o Swons J'; :‘;
2103 706-033-01 ! -016-
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L ! f?}()\,_/::l_E;BUS .
— 2104 706-033-01 ' p
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4—40 X .542L ; R174 7 Swioon 3-16
leos o;ge 5%30_5014 40 X .542L 1 15K J3-17
;&ND 706-033-01 ’ 01043  CIRCUIT CONTAINED IN DASHED LINE IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY ! ] o2 '%K)V_Z’gf:l—zoaus L
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L SEE SCHEMATIC 990-016-00 i 0 ! 318
2107 706-033-01 o ! :END R143 SW100B J3-19
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4—40 X .542L = !
7108 706-033-01 A BUS—R
STANDOFF SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L —18v Bus
oz -033-01
STANDOFF SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L JP104
7110 -033-01
DI&T Moo P SWaGe 4-40 x 542 e P102 SOLO
711 706-033-01 av o— R144 SWI0A |
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L ! o 8-PIN SIP DETALL SoLo AN s [ o
[]Z12  706-033-01 f TOP VIEW PFL v = -S0LO-BUS B
B STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L J2-1 o—1 ] Y5
7115 706-033-01 Leizs [OATE A= [GATE B JP103 SWi0B !
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L : POST EQ SN Ris AUX—=1-BUS s0Lo© 5 ! -8
Z114  706-033-01 L—:{ o 5 E
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L L Ci24 u102¢ u103¢C P01 (O -—g&_,é)@\,_‘; 148 J2-2 |® @ @ @ @ @ @ ‘| PFL o] R145 e R-SOLO-BUS
DZII5 706-033-01 - T .01 4560 4560 O - 50KG AUX 1 PIN 1 5K1 +5V | — > J1-7
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L : ! DMARK OUT - 4 V- + - ouT ve :
116 706-033-01 POST FADER! J2-3 RIS U102A ;1 DOAGND
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L PRE EQ PRE FADER'! 3‘5’K J1-2 D107 ] -9
Z17  706-033-01 -18v 1 AUX-2-BUS AAA RED T 8. Swimoc
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L b R4S . 24 L-MIX-B-BUS 4P2T SWITCH DETAIL ' SOLO-CTL
[]Z18  706-033-01 & | & R150 R148 =
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L = 50KG AUX 2 R188 !
D& RNoor ey SWAGE. 4-40 X 5420 swme ] 20K E13 o @ @ @ @ o 10,4 4
, ) 4= - J2-5 —MIX—B— J-10
_— 7120 706-033-01 SWitoa SWi4A MIDI MUTE R-MIx-8-BUS @ G D) 12.™5wioo —
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L Swi3B AUX-3-BUS 50KG FLASH-BUS
(212! 706-033-01 QTY POST CHANNEL  RIST ! AUX-5-BUS MIX B 30KC
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L 760-011-00 — i i 2-7 AUX 3/5 LEVEL @ @ @
D18 i0orr: SWAGE. 4-40 x 5421 *© 3;: %’::MZOLG CORE o6 o7 !
7123 706-033-01 —013— - £IUF | S TOP VIEW
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L "2 [ laTn oxsuM Le CORE b e Jsv I "3 B ReToR SRE /8 WATT 5
2124 706-033-01 Swi4B | \ q :
STANDOFF, SWAGE, 4-40 X .542L AUX-4-BUS NOTES:
AUX-6-BUS
+18V R153 ESS OTHERWISE spzcmzn APPROVALS DATE
J2-10 DI SIONS ARE IN | :
18 AUX 4/6 TOLERANCES  ARE: DRAWN: ey 7-9-93 °
A J4-20 J6-10 :ﬁiﬂ .: :fz',mi OLES: |cecken: cJ 7-9-93 Mackie Designs Inc. Woodinville, Wa. A
A D ' 1 v o SCHEMATIC, 8-BUS
4- _ - v : , 0~
J4-3 - J4-40 U6-40 L MATERIAL: e ——
TRM - S B% ) D GND A GND e noteg F, CHANNEL CARD
J:_f - - FINSH MFe: CR 7-9-93
e s s <] SEE NOTES T\ WS B o e [ 990-000-00 |
100 PF \v4 DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ['SSUE®: DWG FILE: | [sweer 1 o g

©1993,01999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved CONSOLE CHANNEL BOARD 09 REV U 09'1>




MACGCIKJIE:R 8-I|3US SERVICE MANUAL
5 7

5 4 3 DWG. NO. SHT [REV:
6 990-009-00|8 |U 1
MIC /LINE +18V £Cof [REV: | DESCRIPTION [REV. BY: | APP. Bv: | DATE
IN R816 D801 T T T T T
816 iN4148
J6-39 . 0K
0802 R820
R8T IN4148 200K +5v
orcs [
HI= HI D803
D IN/OUT SWB02A 805  RBOE  CBOE r--ooooooooooooo- . swo2C 'Q‘w/a%g’,l ROIB  iNa148 ! > A D
838 SWa168 a2, 0P8 SOKB  OBEB |usos-1e 8.0 =& — K —p— J_ [ Usora
20 PF o o1 | p——o= cB13 1T >R819 SR821 2 dRre24
2y ' -22UF 100K § 36K 220
[ N G 50V
'AGND : R825 UB01C
! R871 00 s
i 200K N
! v ’ 1" ca30 +DBO4! ,
i uso1B 1UF —— GRN W3
FLIP ! D810 SRB22 9403 L OOV 20
E 1N4148 510 +| c831 D80S
| ——0F  RED Wy
SWE01A : T 29v Yol
| T 1 L I
| o . I , R834  SWBOSA
' 20K ' ' ! o
E | i DIRECT | = Bus—1
: : & REgS ! DIREC ! R835  SW805B
! ! RB07 1U804-18 — AA—sv5-37 ! ouT —
' ! s0kBLOWL . ! i = 8US-2
! ! i ! i RE35  swagb
| FLIP SWITCH T HI/LO EQ SPLIT TO MiXx-B~ 7~ e A 2]
swgo1B swaisa SOURCE 45 2 BUS-3
by 2 | 6.t +5V é R837  SWB06B
Iy —S RN =
CHANNEL D805 - 4 Bus—4
: YEL IR UBO3A (g5 |
C TN | CHANNEL R832 4560  47UF R838  Sw8g7A C
N c8ae ! R830 MUTE
Kl | SW804A ) ‘9: Bus-5
U5-20 <] i & :
: P RB39 SWBO7B
870 : P v =
oK : : 4 BUS-6
! SWED4B ¢ RB4D  SWBOBA
' o EX} :
! v A BUS-7
: R841 SW808B
: ju}
J_ 1 M - BUS-8
—  AGND D OND usos-z | : —
' R84
U804—3  CIRCUIT CONTAINED IN DASHED LINE IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY ! 842 SWBO9A
SEE SCHEMATIC 990-016-00 ! A— BUS-L
L o e o o e ) !
R843  SWB09B
1
+18V A ' ;!
= BUS-R
Tees . P804 SOLO
01 ©
I o—- JP802 RB44 SW810A
N 803¢ ° S0LO¢ 59\ 2
Us02¢ 4560 PFL © v B 1-50L0-BUS
4560 !
B JPB03 ! B
l0%214 AUX-1-BUS SOLO 0 5 bt
. JP8O1 SWB11A Rg47 - PFL ‘© \ 16
g SW8108 P—T———OR-SOLO-BUS
I POSTEQ (> | 2 2048 ] Skt :
PRE EQ o r AUX 1 +5v i L —oam
Y e POST FADER! _PIN SIP DETAL )|
PRE FADER: R840 AUX-2-BUS TOP VIEW i A 2 ES?NBlOC soro-ctt
| B | Seaso [~GATE A [~GATE B I i
= 50KG R846 i
pi AUX 2 COOOEOEO O 510 0 4 N
: : = 12— [FLASH-BU
Channels 1-8 have the same circuit we12A SWBIA e eus DM OUT - + V- + - ouT vs Swa10D
— . . SWB138 -3- —
design, so | have taken the liberty of POE|  CHANNEL Rest Ho—DAUX-5-BUS
: . 852 | AUX 3/5
not showing them all. PR —= SOKG | / L W_BBUS
_ ©olmix B :
P_age 09-4 shows the Connector ! ! 2 ALL CAPAGITORS ARE I UF
pin-outs. POST | ' 1. ALL RESISTORS ARE 1/8 WATT 5%
—f SWB148 g AUX-4-BUS —MIX-B— .
836 SRE Ze nux-s-sus AUX 4/8 Row-s-8us NOTES:
100 PF Swa128 4 RB54 7KS [ONLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED APPROVALS DATE
< 50KkG MIX B OINENSIONS ARE IN INCHES DRAWN:
LEVEL : o
:  DECIMALS: IGLES: N . . N
A ::ucmno, i,oll e €5 [onecke: Mackie Designs Inc. Woodinville, Wa. A
XXX X005, NP ENG:
- SCHEMATIC, 8-BUS
v MATERIAL: MATERIAL:
EE NOTEQ T CHANNEL CARD
FINISH i
- SIZE| SCALE: DWG. NO. REV.
MFG ENG:
< SEE NOTES D| noxe | 990-009-00 U
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ['SSUED: DWG FILE: | [sveer g oF g

CO 9 - 2 CONSOLE CHANNEL BOARD 09 REV U ©1993,©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved




8+BUS SERVICE MANUAL LV /2 X=X =,

gL~

’@@@ "
® @ e

ag
@

© [

B L B

Jesjelss
® 89

[ —

®
e

SIS

o] |0
ﬁHu.- . Eu- .
|@| |®|
H g H g
o o
T wm B E
= =
%%&%%-
loe |Flee

o] [o]

~ B~ W - §od~

D L

&

®

RC7T g

@

H
H

Rraicng

®

o

G,

IO

@]

@]

® it

@]

._

@]

R [uzor
Opgp ©F

@]
=m @
s | B |

<2
—Ear RN T

ok
®]

)7
@ g
[ —

i

CERTy

&=
[ —
C)
1

§|
.98

®_®

L @

o] |o
5% |
@] o]
|®| |@|
EL 28
Fle® o6
o] |

09-3)

CONSOLE CHANNEL BOARD 09 REV U

C

©1993,01999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved




W/ AT 3, 8-BUS SERVICE MANUAL

J1
AGNDJ 1| 2
AGND| 3 4
AGND} § ¢
AGNDI 7 8
SOLO-CILI 9 10
DGND| 11 12
+5Vi13 14
J2
AUX-1-BUS| V | 2
AUX-2-BUS§ 3 4
AUX-3-BUS| § &
AUX-5-BUS] 7 8
AUX-4-BUS| 9 10
J3
BUS-1T 1 | 2
BUS-2) 3 4
BUS-31 § 6
BUs-4] 7 8
BUS-51 9 10
BUS-61 11 12
BUS-7} 13 14
BUS-8] 1S5 16
BUS-L}1 17 18
BUS-R{ 19 20

L-MIX-B-BUS
R-MIX-B-BUS
L-SOLO-BUS
R-SOLO-BUS
FLASH-BUS
DGND

+5Vv

AGND
AGND
AGND
AGND
AUX-6-BUS

AGND
AGND
AGND
AGND
AGND
AGND
AGND
AGND
AGND

AGND

CHANNEL 1 INS RTN|
CHANNEL 1 TRIM
CHANNEL 1 TRIM

CHANNEL 1 DI OUT

CHANNEL 1 PRE OUT

CHANNEL 2 INS RIN
CHANNEL 2 TRIM
CHANNEL 2 IRIM

CHANNEL 2 Di OUT

CHANNEL 2 PRE QUT

CHANNEL 3 INS RTN
CHANNEL 3 TRIM
CHANNEL 3 TRIM

CHANNEL 3 Df OUT

CHANNEL 3 PRE OUT

CHANNEL 4 iNS RTN
CHANNEL 4 TRIM
CHANNEL 4 TRIM

CHANNEL 4 DI OUT

CHANNEL 4 PRE OUT

N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C
DGND
-6V
N/C
N/C
N/C
N/C

VNG W

0 N 0w

13
15
17
19

o AN

10
12
14
16
18
20

CHANNEL 5 INS RTN
CHANNEL 5 TRIM
CHANNEL 5 TRIM

CHANNEL 5 DI OUT

CHANNEL 5 PRE OUT

CHANNEL 6 INS RTN
CHANNEL 6 TRIM
CHANNEL 6 TRIM

CHANNEL 6 DI OUT

CHANNEL 6 PRE OUT

CHANNEL 7 INS RIN
CHANNEL 7 TRIM
CHANNEL 7 TRIM

CHANNEL 7 DI OUT

CHANNEL 7 PRE OUT

CHANNEL 8 INS RTN
CHANNEL 8 TRIM
CHANNEL 8 TRIM

CHANNEL 8 DI OUT

CHANNEL 8 PRE OUT

13

12
14
16
18

22
2
26
28

=

32
3
3
38
40

& A

CHANNEL 1 GND
CHANNEL | GND
CHANNEL 1 GND
CHANNEL 1 INS SEND
+16V

CHANNEL 2 GND
CHANNEL 2 GND
CHANNEL 2 GND
CHANNEL 2 INS SEND
+16V

CHANNEL 3 GND
CHANNEL 3 GND
CHANNEL 3 GND
CHANNEL 3 INS SEND
+16V

CHANNEL 4 GND
CHANNEL 4 GND
CHANNEL 4 GND
CHANNEL 4 INS SEND
+16V

TAPE RTN 1
TAPE RIN 2
TAPERIN 3
TAPE RIN 4
+5V

+16V
TAPERIN S
TAPE RTN 6
TAPE RIN 7
TAPE RTN 8

CHANNEL 5 GND
CHANNEL 5 GND
CHANNEL 5 GND
CHANNEL 5 INS SEND
-1V

CHANNEL 6 GND
CHANNEL 6 GND
CHANNEL 6 GND
CHANNEL 6 INS SEND
-16v

CHANNEL 7 GND
CHANNEL 7 GND
CHANNEL 7 GND
CHANNEL 7 INS SEND
<16V

CHANNEL 8 GND
CHANNEL 8 GND
CHANNEL 8 GND
CHANNEL 8 INS SEND
-16V

CONSOLE CHANNEL BOARD 09 REV U

P20-1
R7
3K9
s i
P22t 03], > $—0P23-
BA4560F
P21-1
P18-1
4;116/
P1-1 O 9
J_ c8
.01
~J8 8 ~J8 ~JI8
eo- 2 -
* ute N u2c * usc 4 uac
C}% BA4560F BA4560F BA4560F BA4560F
P3-1 O T

C15 20PF

—

6

5 7
uiB

BA4560F

R4

P8-1

C1
20PF

©1993,©1999 Mackie Designs Inc. All rights reserved

c24
U2A 20PF
\/  BA4560F —
R30
1
[
uz8
R29 | BA4SGOF
P16-1 g 7
P6-1
K
R16 R21 P17-1
v
R31
KA RI2 P1I-1 P10-1
v Y
1 P14-1 o
5| s .
! o
BA%EO: e Fomt e U4A
R28 19 BA4560F R20 BA4560F
SCHEMATIC
EQ MODULE
990-016-00

C25
20PF

U3A
BA4560F



